

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2014/099

Order No.: 235 (NBI/2014)
Date: 24 October 2014

Original: English

Before: Judge Vinod Boolell

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

CLARKE

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Daniel Trup, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM

Alister Cumming, ALS/OHRM

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2014/099

Order No.: 235 (NBI/2014)

Introduction and Procedural History

1. The Applicant serves as an Administrative Assistant, at the FS5 level, with the

United Nations Organisation Stabilisation Mission in the Democratic Republic of the

Congo (MONUSCO).

2. On 21 October 2014, the Applicant filed the present Application for

Suspension of Action to stay the Respondent's decision to not renew his appointment

beyond 31 October 2014.

3. On 23 October 2014, the Respondent submitted that the impugned decision

was to be rescinded and that the Applicant's appointment will be renewed.

4. On the same day, the Applicant informed the Tribunal that he was

withdrawing the Application for Suspension of Action.

ORDER

5. The Tribunal hereby **RECORDS** the contents of the Applicant's submission

and **ORDERS** that the matter of Clarke v Secretary General of the United Nations

(UNDT/NBI/2014/099) be struck off the Court's docket.

(signed)

Judge Vinod Boolell

Dated this 24th day of October 2014

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2014/099

Order No.: 235 (NBI/2014)

Entered in the Register on this 24th day of October 2014

(signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi